In accordance with
Rule 18.7 of the ) L I O 3
Insolvency (England &

Wales) Rules 2016 and

sectom a2 10anamd  NOtice of progress report in voluntary

Companles House

192 of the Insolvency.
aaross o -winding up .
03109/2020 #154
: : COMPANIES HOUSE
n Company details

Company number W’T’T,Tﬁlf’fl— '

2 Filling in this form
Please complete in typescript or in

Company name in full | Duchamp Limited

bold black capitals.

~' Liquidator's name
Full forename(s) 'Steven
Surname Muncaster
Liquidator’s address
BU|Id|ng name/number | The Chancery ‘
Street ' I 58 Sprlng Gardens |
Post town : Manchester

- Counfy/Region | Greater Manchester
mme,'ﬁﬁrfﬁfrﬁ f
Countrye .
u ' - L|qu:dator s name ©

" Full forename(s) | Sarah Helen

" |@Other liquidator
Use this section to tell us about

Surname ' Bell

“another liquidator.

T . Liquidator's address @

Building name/number ’ The Chancery

@ Other liquidator _
Use this section to tell us about

. another liquidator.

Street | 58 Spvring Gardens
| |
' Ppst town 4 | Manchester I
County/Region - ‘ Greater Manchester
Pocos ﬁﬁrfﬁrﬁf
= Country - rK

04/17 Version 1.0




LIQO3

_ 'Notlce of progress report in vquntary winding up

ﬂ ' Period of progress report :
From date lqﬁs_ WW Ely—o‘lﬁlg
Todate Tofla. [o[7 [2[0f2[0

Progress report

@ The progress report is attached

E . Signand date

Liquidator's signafure Signatur

XB“”C

e [1[7[1[s[Z[alale

04/17 Version 1.0




LIQ03

Notice of progress report in vquntary wmdlng up.

, B;esenter information

n Important information

You do not have to give any contact information, but if
you do it will help Companies House if there is a query
on the form. The contact information you give will.be -
visible to searchers of the public record.

Contztname  Saroline Sheard

All information on this form wrll appear on the .
| public record

@ Where to send

Companyame 1y ff & Phelps Ltd.

| Address

The Chancery

I 58 Spririg Gardens

| Post town Manchester

CountyRegion Greater Manchester

Country UK

|DX

"[e.|ephonf 0161 827 9000 .

mecklist

We may return forms completed rncorrectly or
with information missing.

Please make sure you have remembered the

-| following:

O The company name and number match the
“information held.on the public Register.

O You have attached the required documents.

O You have signed the form.

You may return this form to any Companies House
address, however for expediency we advise you to
return it to the address below: --

| The Registrar of Companies; Companies House,

Crown Way, Cardiff, Wales, CF14 3Uz.
DX 33050 Cardlff

’W\’—T—’—_r’——rrlﬁ ﬂ Further information

For further information please see the guidance notes

*| on the website at www.gov.uk/companieshouse

or email enquiries@companieshouse.gov.uk

This form is available in an
alternative format. Please visit the
forms page on the website at
www.gov.uk/companieshouse

This form has been provided free of‘charge by Companies House.

04/17 Version 1.0




DUFF&PHELPS

2 September 2020

: Progress Report to
| Credltors |

" Duchamp Limited
(In Creditors’ Voluntary
| -‘qumdatlon)

Joint Liquidators’ Progress Report to Creditors -

- . forthe period from 5 July 2019 to 4 July 2020

Duff & Phelps Ltd.

" "The Chancery.
58 Spring Gardens -
Manchester .
M2 1EW '



- Duchamp Limited (In Liquidation)

) Joint Liquidators’ Progress Report to Creditors
' 2 September-2020

Definitions"

Word or Phrase

Definition

~ the Act The Insolvency Act 1986 (as .amended)
Arev Arev Management Limited and Foldungur EHf; the holder of a fixed.
and floating charge over the Company's assets
the Appointment Date 5 July 201"6, being the date of appointment of the Joint Liquidators

Category 2 Disbursements .

The Joint Liquidators’ internal costs and expenses in dealing with the .
Liquidation ) :

the Company

Duchqamp Limited (In Creditors’ Voluntary Liquidation)
(“the Company”) (Company Number: 04729088)

Conance Conance Limited, the holder of a fixed and floating charge over the
: Company’s assets '
DBEIS Depértrhent for Business, Energy & Industrial Strategy

the Director

“John Francis Higgins

HMRC

HM Revenue and Customs

the Joint Liquidators

Stevén Muncaster énd Sarah Helén Bell of Duff & Phelps Ltd.,
The Chancery, 58 Spring Gardens, Manchester, M2 1EW

Prescribed Part

Pursuant to Section 176A of the Act, where a floating charge is
created after 15 September 2003, a designated amount of the
Company’s net property (floating charge assets less costs of
realisation) shall be made available to non-preferential creditors

the Previous Reports

Director's Report to Creditors dated 5 July 2016;

-Joint Liquidators’ Progress Report dated 1 September 2017,

Joint Liquidators' Progress Report dated 29 August 2018; and
Joint Liquidators’ Progress Report dated 30 August 2019

RBSIF

Royal Bank of Scotland Invoice Finance Ltd, with whom the
Company had an invoice finance facility, and the holder of a fixed and
floating charge over the Company’s assets ’

the Reporting Period

5 July 2019 to 4 July 2020

RPS

Redundancy Payments Service
SIP9 - Statement of Insolvency Practice 9 — Industry Best Practice for
: Insolvency Practitioners in relation te disclosure of remuneration and
disbursements , S
SOA - Statement of Affairs, documentation supplied by the Director outlining ‘

_the Company'’s financial position as at the Appointment Date

:  DUFF&PHELPS



- Duchamp Limited (In L'iquidatign)
Joint Liquidators’ Progress Report to Creditors

0 i _ ' 2 September 2020
Cc;ntents |
1. ; Introduction
2. Progress of the Liquidation -
3. Investigations
4 Liabilties and Dividends
5 Costs and éxpense§
6 ~ Joint Liqﬁidators’ Receipts and Paymenis Account
7. Creditors’ Rights | |
8. Conclusioﬁ
Appendices
1. Statutory Information
2. Joint Liquidators” Receipts and Payments Account ‘
-3. Analysis of finﬁe Qhérgéd .and' Expenses Incurred
4. 'Statem‘ent.of Creditors’ Rights

~ DUFF&PHELPS



Duchamp Limited (In Liquidation)

. Joint Liguidators’ Progress Report to Creditors

2 September 2020

Names of Jéint Administrators:’

" Date of Appointment:
Date of Report:
Appointed by:

Registered Office: .

- Steven Muncaster

Sarah Bell
5 July 2016

1 September 2020

- The creditors of the Company

Current:

Clo Duff & Phelps
The Chancery’

58 Spring Gardens
Manchester

M2 1EW

~

" 'Former:

Unit 7

Morris House
Swainson Road -
London

W3 7UP

DUFF&PHELPS -



1.1

1.2

1.3

1.4

.15

2.1

- 2.2

2.3

24

2.5

26

27

3.1

3.2

Duchamp Limited (In quundatlon)

" Joint Liquidators’ Progress Report to Creditors
2 September 2020

Introduction

The purpose of this progress report is to detail the Joint Liquidators’ acts and dealings together

. with the conduct of the Liquidation during the Reporting Period.

This report should be read in conjunction with the Previous Reports.

The Company was incorporated on 10 April 2003. The nature of its business was tradlng as a
men’s clothing and accessories retailer. :

On 5 July 2016, the Director resolved that the Company was unable to pay its debts as they fell

"due and would be wound-up voluntarily. Steven Muncaster and Sarah Bell were subsequently
‘appomted as Joint L|qU|dators of the Company on the Appointment Date.

The reglstered office at Unit 7, Morris House, Swainson Road, London, W3 7UP was changed for
the purpose of Liquidation to c/o Duff & Phelps Ltd., The Chancery, 58 Sprlng Gardens, -

Manchester ‘M2 1EW.

Progress of the Liquidation

The manner in which the affairs and business of the Company have been managed in the
Reporting Period, and contnnue to be managed, are set out below.

Asset Realisations

There have been no asset realisations in the Reporting Period as the Joint Liquidators have
realised all known assets of the Company and-are now taking steps to close the Liquidation.

Details of asset realisations outside of the Reporting Period, and of the residual assets that were
deemed not commercial to realise, are provided in Previous Reports.

Other Assets

There are no further assets of the Company to be realised for the benetit'of the estate.

Other Matters

The Joint Liquidators have been made aware of outstanding contributions into the Company’s

_ pension scheme prior to the Apporntment Date, whereby deductions were made and not paid into -

the scheme by the Company

The Joint Liquidators are in the process of finalising the claims on behalf of the former employees
to the RPS, who will be responsible for making payments of such pension arrears. .

Once this matter has been dealt with, the Liquidation can then be closed.
Investigations.

The Joint Liquidators have a duty to investigate the Company’s affairs and the conduct of all
directors within the three years preceding the Appointment Date, |ncIud|ng any shadow directors.

The extent of work reqwred covers identifying the Companys assets (including any potential
claims against third parties and/or directors) to establish what, if any, recovenes can be made for
the benefit of the estate .

DUFF &PHELPS



Duchamp Limited (In Liquidation)

Joint Liquidators’ Progress Report to Creditors
2 September 2020

3.3 An investigation was completed, and a corresponding report submltted to DBEIS, the content of
which is confidential. These investigations did not highlight the need for any further review or
action. )

4. Liabilities and Dividends
Secured Creditors
RBSIF
4.1 The Company granted a debenture in favour of RBSIF over the Company's book debt ledger on '
" 5 April 2011. The outstanding debt due to RSBIF at the Appointment Date was £34,094, subject
to interest and charges which continue to accrue,
.42 Following the Joint Liquidators’ appomtment RBSIF collected out the ledger and subsequently
satisfied their debt in full. Surplus debtor funds of £13 143 were transferred to the Liquidation
estate in 2017.- . . .

4.3 Whilst RBSIF has not registered its charge as satisfled at Companles House there are no further
‘ - monies due to RBSIF.

* Conance .

4.4 The Company granted a fixed and floating charge to Conance on 12 November 2014 in respect
of monies advanced to the Company to acquire stock.

4.5, At the Appointment Date, the outstanding indebtedness due to Conance’was £333,598, subject
to accruing interest and oharges.

4.6 Due to the level of asset realisations, there is no prospect. of any distribution being’ made to
Conance from funds realised in the Liqwdation .

* Arev

4.7 On 27 March 2012, the Company grant'ed a fixed and floating charge to Arev in respect of monies
advanced to the Company to satisfy cashflow requirements in the ordinary course of trading. )

4.8. The outstanding sum due to Arev at the' Appomtment Date was £90,000, subject to accruing
interest and charges.

‘ 4.9 Due to the level of asset reallsations there is no prospect of any distribution being made to Arev
from funds realised in the Liquidation.

Preferential Creditors

410 The Company s 23 employees were made redundant ‘by the Director prior to the Appomtment
Date. .

411 In accordance with the SOA, total preferential ¢laims are estimated to be approximately £70,000.
Where valid preferential claims are admitted, the RPS will subordinate the former employee claims
and seek to recover the total sum paid from the Company however, no such claim has been
received from the RPS. :

412  In any event, there is no prospect of any distribution to preferential creditors due to the level of
+ asset realisations and the costs of the qumdation

DUFF &PHELPS



413

4.14

4.15

4.16 -

417

418

4.19

5.1

5.2

Duchamp Limited (InLiquidation)
Jornt Liquidators’ Progress Report to Creditors
2 September 2020

Prescribed Part

Pursuant to section 176A of the Act, where a floating charge is created after 15 September 2003,
a Prescribed Part of the Company’s net property shall be made available to non- preferentlal

“creditors.

The Prescribed Part is calculated es a percentage of net property, as follows:

Net property less than £10,000: 50% unless the. Joint Administrator considers

: < : that the costs of making a distribution to the
non-preferential creditors would be
disproportionate to the benefits

’

Net'p'roperty greater than £10,000: © 50% up to £10,000 plus 20% thereafter to a
o . ’ maximum of £600,000. - :

As the Company granted security to RBSIF, Conance and Arev after 2003, the Prescribed Part
provisions apply in this instance, .

However based on current.information, |t is anticipated that the Company s net property will be
insufficient to enable a Prescnbed Part fund to be created

Non-Preferential Creditors
According to the SOA, non-preterential creditors totalled _£2,022,061.

To date, the foI'I'owing claims have been received:

Creditor t - | | .. Clam®)

Trade & Expense Creditors ‘ - 1,266,744
HMRC : . _ . 238,060
Total . , 1,504,804

As detailed above, due to the level of asset realisations and the costs of the Liquidation, there will
be no funds available to enable a distribution to the Company’s non-preferential creditors.

Costs and Expenses ::

Joint Liquidators’ i?er'nuneration

Pre-appointment Time ‘Costs _ '

The Joint Liqmdators fixed pre -appointment SOA fee of £7,500 plus disbursements and VAT, for

preparation of the SOA and convemng the meeting of creditors, ,was agreed by creditors on
5 JuIy 2016. . '

The sum of £7 500 plus VAT was subsequently paid as an expense of the Liquidation following
the Appointment Date.

DUFF&PHELPS



5.3
5.4

5.5

5.6
5.7
58
5.9
5.10

511

6.1
6.2

6.3

~ Duchamp Limited (In Liquidation)

Joint Liquidators’ Progress Report to Creditors
2 September 2020

Post-appointment Time Costs

The basis of the Joint Liquidators’ remuneration was fixed by reference to the time properly given-
by them and their staff in attending to matters arising in the Liquidation.

- Since theAAppointment. Date, time has been charged in six-minute units. Time costs incurred in

the Reporting Period are £4,945 made up of 20 hours at an average cost of £254 per hour, an
analysis of which can be found at Appendix 3.

.In accordance with SIP 9, the Joint Liquidators comment on key areas of time incurred in the

Reporting Period, as follows:

e The Joint Liquidators have incurred time costs of £1,788 under the heading Case Review
& Case Diary Management with regard to managing the Liquidation generally, reviewing
outstanding matters and planning closure matters.

e A total of £936 has been incurred under Tax Compliance / Planning ;Fhis time includes
preparing, reviewing and submitting Corporation Tax returns on behalf of the Company
- for the duration of the Liquidation and liaising with HMRC

‘e Time costs of £675 have been incurred adhering to statutory matters which include
preparing and delivering statutory progress reports to the Company s creditors, together
with delivering the relevant notices to Companies House

The Joint Liquidators provided a Fee Estimate to the Company s creditors stating that they would
incur total time of £67,975 over the life of the Liquidation. Cumulative time costs to date total
£84,808. .

Whilst the Joint L'iquidators have exceeded their initial fee estimate, an uplift is not being sought
as there is no -prospect of the Joint L|qU|dators drawnng remuneratlon beyond the estimate

. previously approved.

The Joint Liquidators have drawn remuneration of £27,500 plus VAT to date, and it is proposed
that a final fee of approximately £6,000 will be drawn in the coming weeks prior to the closure of
the Liquidation. _ :

Any unbilled time costs will be written off as part of the closure process.

Expenses and Disbursements

A summary of the Joint Liquidators’ expenses and disbursements discharged ,oyer the life of the
Liquidation are detailed in Appendix 3.

No expenses have been drawn during the Reportlng Period. No Category 2 disbursements have

‘been drawn
Joint Liquidators’ Receipts and Payments Account
A detailed Receipts and Payments Account for the Reporting Period is shown at Appendix 2.

There have been no realisations i in the Reportmg Period.

As at the end of the Reportmg Period, fhere was a cash balance of £5,905.

'DUFF&PHELPS



74

8.1

8.2

8.3.

Duchamp Limited (In Liquidation) .
“Joint Liquidators’ Progress Report to Creditors
’ 2 September 2020

Creditors’ 'Rights

Information regarding the Joint Liquidators’ fees and disbursements, including the rights to
challenge such costs, are attached at Appendix 4.

Conclusion
Creditors will recéive formal reports annually until the conclusion of the Liquidation. Upon

discharging final costs of the Liquidation, the Joint Liquidatoré will be in a position to conclude the
Liquidation.

Based on current information, it is anticipated the Liquidation _wi‘II. conclude by the end of
December 2020 and a copy of the Joint Liquidators’ Final Progress Report to Creditors will be
uploaded onto the Duff & Phelps website in accordance with current insolvency legislation.

In the meantime, if you require ahy further information please contact Caroline Sheard of this office.

Steven Muncaster
. Joint Liquidator

DUFF &PHELPS

’



Ducﬁamp Limited (In, Liquidatioh)
Joint Liquidators’ Progress Report to Creditors
2 September 2020

Appendix 1

Statutory Information

DUFF &PHELPS



Duchamp Limited (In Liquidation)

Joint Liquidators’ Progress Report to Creditors

2 September 2020

Date of Incorporation -

Registered Number
Combany Director
Company Secretary

Registered Office

© 10 April 2003

04729088

John Frangis Higgins

John Francis Higgins

Current: . -

c/o Duff & Phelps Ltd.

The Chancery

" 68 Spring Gardens

Manchester -
M2 1EW

Former:’

Unit 7, Morris House

Swainson Road
London
W3 7UP-

'DUFF&PHELPS



™

Duchamp Limited (In Liquidation)

~ Joint Liquidators’ Progress Report to Creditors
2 September 2020

Appendix 2

‘Joint Liquidators’ Receipts and Payments Account

* DUFF&PHELPS



chhamp Limited (In Liquidation)
Joint Liquidators’ Progress Report to Creditors
2 September 2020

Duchamp Limited (In Liquidation)

\

Joint Liquidators' Summary of Receipts & Payments

Statement

From 05/07/2016

From 05/07/2019
of Affairs To 04/07/2020 To 04/07/2020
£ . . £ £
SECURED ASSETS
Uncertain Domain Names . NIL . NIL
: Goodwill : . NIL -~ 1.00
48,000.00 Book Debts ' : NIL NIL
- NIL 1.00
SECURED CREDITORS o :
(34,094.00) RBSIF ' NIL NIL
< NIL NIL
ASSET REALISATIONS :
Bank Interest Gross . NIL 8.56
. . Book Debt Sumplus NIL 13,143.28
27,079.00 Cash at Bank . - NIL 30,204.96
10,000.00 Cash Held with Solicitdrs NIL 10,836.79
1 Debtor Receipt- from John.Lewis NIL 657.19
Uncertain Fixtures & Fittings NIL 1.00
Uncertain Stock. “NIL 9,998.00
NIL 64,849.78
COST OF REALISATIONS
" Accountants Fees NIL 2,235.00
: Agents/Valuers Fees NIL - 2,000.00
. Bank Charges NIL 33.97
Insurance of Assets NIL 754.24
Land Registry Charges NIL 11.00
Legal Fees " NIL 7,995.00
Liquidators' disbursements NIL .912.37
Liquidators' remuneration NIL 27,500.00
Pre Insolvency Remuneration NIL 7,500.00
Statutory Adwertising NIL 338.40
Storage Costs NIL 61.46
Third Party Funds NIL 9,202.93
. NIL (58,544.37)
PREFERENTIAL CREDITORS )
(70,054.00) ~ Employees Arrears of Wages & Holida NiL NIL
. ’ NIL - NIL
UNSECURED CREDITORS _
(975,000.00) Duchamp Holdings Ltd NIL NIL
(173,871.00) * ° Employees - Redundancy & PILON NiL NIL
(155,275.00) HMRC -PAYE NIL. NIL
(41,079.00) “HMRC - VAT NIL NIL .
(99,996.00) KJAC ’ . -NIL * NIL
(576,840.00) . Trade & Expense Creditors - NIL NIL
NIL NIL
DISTRIBUTIONS
(1,000.00) Ordinary Shareholders NIL NIL
- NIl NIL
(2,042,130.00) NIL 6,306.41
REPRESENTED BY
' Floating/main current account 5,905.41
General VAT control account 3.00
VAT receivable -~ ‘ A 398.00
' 6,306.41

DUFF &PHELPS



. Duchamp Limited (In Liquidation.)
Joint Liquidators’ Progress Report to Creditors
: " 2 September 2020

- Appendix 3

. Analysis of Time Charged and Expénses incurred

o DUFF&PHELDS



| samEHg®dIng 0 L

SZ'ISv'Z8
16°L62
. 00°s8¢C 052yl
00'68¢ 00°s8C
85'80Y SZ96'y

6L'LLE 05°02s
00’582 0s52LL

‘0082 - 0STHL
£9°GEE © 0S'508
8v°80¢ SLeLLL

00682 00°0Zv'S

" przov $2'880°L

00°02C 000.8°L -

" p6'90¢ 051919
00°0ZY 00°09Z't

12706  05'9v8'y

§5'662 00°859'Y
8292  SZ1E0'L

12'89¢ SL'96¥'pL
00°SLL 00828
£e'88l SLeTY
60°16€ 00°L0L'9
L1 5.°28¢'9

88'892  ~007/€5'8
3 ‘3

aey 1503
AunoH By awil -

000 00'PLE'LL ST'66V'ST 00°CTLILE 00'SL6'L 3:pawie|p saag 1oL

ov'zez - 000 00°201 S€'.8 5568 05’ i iSINOH |80 .
S . A Butipuey swieid
080 000 000 05°0 000 000 8 3IILL jo uonu3IEY - Buipel)
- . Buipes)
00} 000 000 - 00't 000 000 o oo $531601d U] HIOM ? ¥201S
Si¢L 000 000 s¢¢ - ovse 05t ' ssauisnq Jo afes -
ov’L 000 000 050 060 . 000 sjessy ajqibue] Jayi0
08¢ 000 000 0S¢ 000 000 sjossy aIﬁ!ﬁlﬂ?}lll BYI0
, . - sybiy
050 000 - 000 050 0000 ° 000 - Auadoid [enjoa|jaiu] pue [ImpooD)
ore . 000 00°0 os'L - 060 " 000 o Kpadoid ployaseaT] pue pjoyaas
SL'S 000 000 SL'y 00°L 000 -Sjqap yoog
. ) ’ X [ S§}9SSY JO uonesijeay
00ZL . 000 - 000 00ZL_ 000 000 : uonesunwwog ¢ suodal  vaao
’ ' . : suopebisaau|
0941 000 . 000 sZ'e se'sl 000" SI0}pal) paIndss
, : . " uonnquisip
058 000 0s'L 00°L 000 000 . . *® uoliedipnipe swie|d Jaid
' : . : 6uijpuey swiejo
- 0102 000 0€'S 05’8 08's 050 ' . ashojdw3 7 si0)pas) Jald UON
' - . u,isip '3 uoyeaipnipe
00°¢ - 00°0 00,0 000 00°¢ 000 X ~ swne|d Jdupaj:) J21d UoN
' ' : saakoidwsg
0L91L. ., 000 s82 sZ'0lL ore - 020 / S10}Ip3ID YIM SUOHEIIUNWWED
V ’ c sioNpaiy
\
6§51 -7 000 sL'e 000 ovr'L 000 ' Buiuue|d / asueydwo) xe)
S¥'sT - 000 S6'LL - 0P ‘086 000 : joijuod g Buuued ABajens
. : : o (sa2110N
S0'YS 000 oz'se SL'SL ozel 050 : - g syoday @ sbuneap) srepew Aoinjels
[TV 000 0T'L " 000 000 000 : slieye Jo juswaie)s
T4 000 §S°L 050 0zo " 000 adueusiuiew 3 dn 13s Sd
0951 000 0z'0 00°¢ orzL 000 - - wawsabeue pue siojoauIg Yim sbulleag
sb'9c. 000 9L -.6L°0L oLt 000 o Buyunoosoe g Buusiysen
. . awabeuew
SLLE - 000 0541 -~ §2°9 0TL 08°0 . ' ' ‘Kieiq ase) @ manas ase)
C : Butuue|d pue uonensiutwpy
Jojoalg : . .
SinoH poddng ueisissy JouaS  Jabeueyy  Buibeuep uoRaUNg YI0AA JO UOnEIYISSR|D

fejop SINOH

020Z AInr ¥ 03 61L0Z AINF § poliad 8wy 1o} NS0 3wy 4o sishjeuy siojensiuIwpy juror

. (uonepinbyy ul) panwiy dureyang

0Z0Z Joquiaydag z

si0}ipal) 0) Joday ssaiboid siojepinbi yuiop . . ) .
(uoyiepinbiq uj) payiwi dweyang ’ ‘ ' ’



Duchamp' Limited (In.Liquidation)

Jomt L|qundators Progress Report to Creditors

2 September 2020
Duchamp Limited (in Liquidation) -
, Joint Administrators Analysis of Time Costs for the Period 5 July 2019 to 4 July 2020
Hours Total Time Awg Hourly
Classification of Work Function Managing  Manager Senior Assistant Support Hours Cost Rate
* Director £ £
Administration and Planning ..
Case review & Case Diary management 0.50 0.40 - 0.00 . 6.65 0.00- 7.55 1,788.50 236.89
Cashiering & accounting: 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.50 0.00 0.50 97.00 194.00
Dealings with Directors and Management 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.20 0.00 . 0.20 38.00 190.00
Statutory matters (Meetmgs & Reports & 0.50 0.70 0.20 0.50 0.00 1.80 675.50 355,53
Notices) " B :
Strategy planning & control 0.00 0.70 0.00 1.30 0:00 2.00 544.00 272.00
- Tax Compfiance / Planning 0.00 .0.60 0.00 3.35 0.00 3.95 936.50 . 237.09
" Creditors ’ .
- .Communications with Creditors / 0.20 0.70 0.00" 0.00° 0.00 0.90 416.00 462.22
Employees . . .
Non Pref Cieditors / Employee claims 0.00 0.00- 0.00 2.50 0.00 2.50 450.00 180.00
handling ) . : . . .
Creditors 0.20 0.70 0.00 2.50 . 3.40 866.00 254.71
Total Hours: 1.20 3.10 0.20 15.00 0.00 19.50 ' 253.62"
Total Fees Claimed: £ 686.00 1,414.00 59.00 - 2,776.50 0.00 -+ 4,945.50
' Duchamp Limited (In Liquidation)
. _JointLiquidators' Expenses of the Administration
Cummulative Period
cg'npany Activity Fee Basis - Incurred £ Paidg
Professional Advisors
Booth Ainsworth Ac countant fees Time Costs 2,235.00 2,235.00
Field Fisher LLP Legal Fees Time Costs 7.995.00 . 7.995.00
SIA Group (UK) London Lid . Agents fees As incumed 2,000.00 2,000.00
12,230.00 12,230.00
Disbursements - Category 1 !
Total'Data Management Storage of Company records As Incurred 61,46 61.46
Courts Adwertising Statutory Advertising As incurred | 338.40 338.40
399.88 399.86
Total - 12,629.86 12,629.86

The above cosls exclude VAT.

No Category 2 dibursements have been incured or paid

The Joint Administrators® choic e of professional advisors is based on their percepnon of the experience and ability of the respectave fimsAh ndiudmls to
perform theirwork, the complexity and nature ofthe assignment and the basis of their Be

'DUFF&PHELPS



]

Duchamp Limited (In Liquidation)

. Joint Liquidators’ Progress Report to Creditors
: 2 September 2020

- Appendix 4 -

Statement of Creditors’ Rights

DUFF &PHELPS



Duchamp Limted (In Liquidation)

Joint Liquidators’ Progress Report to Creditors
2 September 2020

. STATEMENT OF CREDITORS’ RIGHTS

Rule numbers refer to Insolvency (England & Wales) Rules 2016 (as amended) )
Section numbers refer to Insolvency Act 1986 S

‘Office-holder is the current Administrator or Liquidator as applicable
’ Informatioh for creditors on remuneration and disbursements of administrators '

~ Information regarding the fees and disbursements of liquidators, including details of the Duff & Phelps’
disbursements policy and hourly charge out rates for each grade of staff that may undertake work on this
case, is in a document called “A Creditors’ Gunde to Liquidators’ Fees This can be viewed and downloaded
“from the Joint Administrators' website at: .

https:/Awww. duffandphelps.co. uk/servnces/restructurmg/corporate restructunng and debt-
' adwsow/credltor-gwdes and-employee -fact-sheets -

(click on the document quwdatlon (appomtment from 1 October 2015)". Should you require a copy, please
contact this office. -

Credltors have the rrght to request information from the office- holder under rule 18 9

A secured creditor, a non-preferential creditor with the concurrence of at least 5% in value of the non-

preferential creditors (including the creditor in question) or any non -preferential credltor with the permission

of the court may make a written request to the office-holder for further information concermng remuneration

or expenses, Such a request must be made within 21 days of receipt of this repoft and a response will be
. provided within 14 days of receipt of the request

Credltors have recourse to court, appllcatlon to be made within 21 days of the office-holder giving reasons
for not- prowdmg all the information requested or the expiry of the 14 days within which an office-holder.
must respond to a request.

Creditors have the rlght to challenge the offlce holder’s remuneration and expenses under rule
18.34 . .

A secured creditor, a non-preferential .creditor with the concurrence of at least 10% in value of the non-
preferential creditors (including that-creditor) or any non-preferential creditor with thé permission of the
court, may make an application to court on the grounds that the remuneration charged, or expenses

“incurred are excessive and/or that the basis fixed for the office-holder’s remuneration is inappropriate. The
application to court must be made no later than eight weeks after receipt of the Progress Report where the
charging of the remuneration or the incurring of expenses in question occurs.

DUFF&-PHE‘LPS



